

No. 13-483

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

EDWARD LANE,

Petitioner,

v.

STEVE FRANKS, IN HIS INDIVIDUAL CAPACITY, AND
SUSAN BURROW, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING
PRESIDENT OF CENTRAL ALABAMA COMMUNITY COLLEGE,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eleventh Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION, SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION, AND AMERICAN
FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY, AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO,
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONER**

ALICE O'BRIEN
(Counsel of Record)

JASON WALTA

KARI GREENWOOD

National Education Association

1201 16th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 822-7035

JEREMIAH A. COLLINS

Bredhoff & Kaiser P.L.L.C.

805 15th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20005

(202) 842-2600

JUDITH A. SCOTT

JENNIFER L. HUNTER

Service Employees

International Union

1800 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 730-7455

WILLIAM LURYE

JESSICA ROBINSON

American Federation of State,

County & Municipal Employees,

AFL-CIO

1101 17th Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20036

(202) 429-1293

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
THE FIRST AMENDMENT PREVENTS A GOVERNMENT EMPLOYER FROM RETLIATING AGAINST A PUBLIC EMPLOYEE FOR PROVIDING TRUTHFUL SWORN TESTIMONY.	3
A. A Public Employee’s Truthful Sworn Testimony Necessarily Involves a Matter of Public Concern.....	6
B. This Court’s Decision in <i>Garcetti</i> Does Not License a Government Employer to Retaliate Against Public Employees for Giving Truthful Testimony.	11
1. <i>Garcetti</i> is plainly inapplicable where, as here, giving sworn testimony is not part of a public employee’s job duties.....	11
2. Even where a public employee’s job duties include giving testimony, <i>Garcetti</i> does not allow a government employer to retaliate against the employee for giving truthful testimony.....	13

C. This Court Should Hold as a Rule That a Government Employer May Not Discharge or Otherwise Punish a Public Employee in Retaliation for the Message She Conveyed in Truthful Sworn Testimony.....	17
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Blackmer v. United States</i> , 284 U.S. 421 (1932).....	15, 18
<i>Blair v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 273 (1919) ...	15, 18
<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2488 (2011).....	4, 10, 14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969)	4
<i>Branti v. Finkel</i> , 445 U.S. 507 (1980)	23
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983)	21
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006).....	20
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990)....	6
<i>Caperton v. A.T. Massey Coal Co.</i> , 556 U.S. 868 (2009).....	9
<i>Chrzanowski v. Bianchi</i> , 725 F.3d 734 (7th Cir. 2013), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 82 U.S.L.W. 3282 (U.S. Oct. 18, 2013) (No. 13-1498).....	19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)...	14
<i>City of San Diego v. Roe</i> , 543 U.S. 77 (2004). <i>passim</i>	
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	4, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Elfbrandt v. Russell</i> , 384 U.S. 11 (1966).....	23
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	23
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	16, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Howsam v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 79 (2002)	9
<i>In re Michael</i> , 326 U.S. 224 (1945)	16
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	23
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	9
<i>O’Hare Truck Serv., Inc. v. City of Northlake</i> , 518 U.S. 712 (1996)	15
<i>Perry v. Sindermann</i> , 408 U.S. 593 (1972)	6
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	3, 5, 18
<i>Rankin v. McPherson</i> , 483 U.S. 378 (1987) .	16, 18, 19
<i>Reilly v. Atlantic City</i> , 532 F.3d 216 (3d Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980)	8
<i>Rutan v. Republican Party</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	23
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1207 (2011)	7, 9
<i>St. Mary’s Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	12
<i>Tenn. Secondary Sch. Athletic Ass’n v. Brentwood Academy</i> , 551 U.S. 291 (2007) ...	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Torcaso v. Watkins</i> , 367 U.S. 488 (1961)	23
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2537 (2012).....	8
<i>United States v. Havens</i> , 446 U.S. 620 (1980)..	9, 18
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treasury Emps. Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	3
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974) .	8, 9, 18

STATUTES AND RULES:

18 U.S.C. § 1512	16
18 U.S.C. § 1621	18
20 U.S.C. § 1415	22
Mich. Comp. Laws § 722.623.....	22
Va. Code Ann. § 63.2-1509	22
Fed. R. Evid. 401.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 402.....	10
Fed. R. Evid. 403.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Survey of Public Employment & Payroll Summary Report: 2011</i> (Aug. 22, 2013), available at <a href="http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/2011_
summary_report.pdf">http://www2.census.gov/govs/apes/2011_ summary_report.pdf	21
---	----

U.S. Dep't of Health & Human Servs.,
*The Role of Educators in Preventing and
Responding to Child Abuse and Neglect*
(2003), available at [https://www.
childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/
educator/educator.pdf](https://www.childwelfare.gov/pubs/usermanuals/educator/educator.pdf). 22
